
225 

APPROPRIA'L'ION ORDINANCE 66-4 

An Ordinance specially appropriating from the General Funds not otherwise 
appropriated of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, and re­
duction of funds theretofore appropriated for the use of Departments of 
said City, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to exist in the 
various departments: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMJ\10N COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE 
COUNTY, INDIANA: 

SECTION l. That there be and hereby is appropriated from the General 
Funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated to mee·t the extraordinary 
emergencies found to exist for the expenditures of more money for the 
current year of 1966, than was set out in detail in the budget as finally 
adopted, and appropriations as finally make, the following sums: 

l. Clerk-Treasurer 
ill - Salaries & Wages, Regular 

2. Engineering Department 
#72 - Equipment 

3. Board of Works 
#25 - Repairs 
#37 - Other Supplies 
#51 - Insurance 
#62 - Social Security 

4. Police Department 
#12 - Salaries & Wages, Temporary 
#43 - Rapair Parts 
#72 - Equipment 

5. Fire Department 
#21 - Communication and Transportation 
#57 - Clothing (New men} 
#72 - Equipment 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

$ 407.49 

1,582.00 

2,500.00 
2,000.00' 

11,000.00 
100.00 

2,000.00 
2,000.00 
1,150.00 

350.00 
320.00 

1,500.00 

$ 407.49 

1,582.00 

15,600.00 

5,150.00 

2,170.00 

24,909.49 

SECTION 2. That there be and hereby is appropriated from the Special 
Funds of said City, now otherwise appropriated, to meet the extrordinary 
emergencies found to exist for the expenditures of more money for the 
current year of 1966, than was set out in detail in the budget as finally 
adopted and appropriations as finally made, the following sums: 

l. Rosehill Cemetery 
#64 - Gross Income Tax 
#72 - Equipment 

2. Motor Vehicle Highway 
#11 - Salaries & Wages, Regular 
#26 - Other Contractural Services 
#42 - Materials 
#44 - Other Materials 
¥72 - Equipment 

3. Department of Parks & Recreation 
#22 - Heat, Power, Light, Sewage 
#31 - Fuel & Ice 
#43 - Repair Parts 
#37 - Other Supplies 
#55 - Subscriptions and Dues 

4. Parking Meter, Clerk-Treasurer 
#ll - Salaries & Wages, Regular 

5. Parking ~1eter - Police Department 
#43 - Repair Parts 

TOTAL SPECIAL FUNDS 

$ 50.00 
1,277.00 $ 1,327.00 

60,000.00 
58,500.00 
30,000.00 
1,800.00 
~00. O<?_ 

1,000.00 
350.00 
200.00 

1,015.00 
50.00 

97.37 

500.00 

152,100.00 

2,615.00 

97.37 

500.00 

156,639.37 



SECTION 3. That there be, and hereby is, reduced from the General 
Funds of said City for reason that the amount previously appropriated 
is in excess of actual needs at this time, and this amount may be 
returned to the unappropriated funds as follows: 

1. City Controller 
#11 - Salaries & Wages, Regular 

2. Engineering DeparL~ent 
#21 -
#24 -
#25 -
#26 -
#32 -
#37 
#44 -
#55 -

Communication and Transportation 
Printing & Advertising 
Repairs 
Plumbing Board 
Garage & Hotor 
Other Supplies 
Other l,laterials 
Subscriptions 

3. Board of Works 
#261 - Street Lighting 

4. Police Department 
#11 - Salaries & Wages, Regular 

5. Fire Department 
#11 - Salaries & Wages, Regular 
#23 - Instruction 
#71 - Building, Structures 

$ 407.49 

170.00 
240.00 
376.00 

55.00 
450.00 
160.00 
100.00 

31.00 

15,600.00 

5,150.00 

1,200.00 
150.00 
820.00 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND HEDUCTION: 

$ 407.49 

1,582.00 

15,600.00 

5,150.00 

2,170.00 

24,909.49 

SECTION 4. That there be, and hereby is, reduced from the Special 
Funds of said City for reason that the amount previously appropriated 
is in excess of actual needs at this time, and this amount may be 
re·turned to the unappropriated funds as follows: 

1. Hosehill Cemetery 
#25 - Repairs 
#71 - Buildings, Structures 

2. Department of Parks & Recreation 
#32 - Garage & Motor 
#44 - Other Materials 
#56 - Premiums of Official Bonds 
#62 - Social Security 

3. Parking Heter - City Controller 
#11 - Salaries & Wages, Regular 

4. Parking Meter - Police Department 
#32 - Garage & Hotor 

827.00 
500.00 

1,300.00 
200.00 
115.00 

1,000.00 

97.37 

500.00 

1,327.00 

2,615.00 

97.37 

500.00 

TOTAL SPECIAL FUNDS HEDUCTION 4,539.37 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from 

227 

and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the 
Hayor, subject to the approval of the State Board of Tax Commissioners. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloom­
ington, Indiana the 3rd day of November, 1966. 

VV"' vv-7 w -b~ fPvve __ ~~~-
::-o. - ~~ris, President 

Attest: 



228 

Presented by me to the i'1ayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana 
this fourth day of November, 1966 at the hour of ten o'clock A.B. 

'lh.~ .}._~ Harian Tardy, City Clerk 

Approved and signed by me this,-+ourth day of November, 1966, 
at the hour of ten o'clock A.M. 

Attest: 


